
imageCLASS
LBP6780dn

ASS LBP6780dn  Rev. 0  PRINTED IN U.S.A.

Main Body PC cover A5:Main Body SM cover.qxd 12/18/2012 9:16 AM Page 1
PARTS
CATALOG

COPYRIGHT © 2012 CANON INC.                                                                      CANON  imageCL

December 1, 2012

Rev. 0





PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used

Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the

item to be ordered.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each

item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item part number,

and the quantity.

COPYRIGHT (C) 1999 CANON INC.

Use of this manual should be 
strictly supervised to avoid 

disclosure of confidential 

information.





Contents
NUMERICAL INDEX

LBP6780dn (Numerical Index) ...........................................................   1-1

                     LBP6780dn (Parts Catalog) 

A1 ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ......................................2-1
A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST .........................................2-2
001 ACCESSORIES .....................................................................2-3
100 EXTERNAL COVERS, PANEL, ETC. ....................................2-5
101 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 ...............................................2-8
102 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 .............................................2-10
103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 .............................................2-12
104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 .............................................2-14
105 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 .............................................2-16
106 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 .............................................2-18
930 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6700,6750) ............2-20
931 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6710,6780) ............2-21
ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) .........2-22
ZZB MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) ................2-23
ZZC MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS) ....................2-30
ZZD MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS) ......................2-31
ZZE MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 2-32





NUMERICAL INDEX
LBP6780dn (Numerical Index) 
PARTS NUMBER
FIGURE

& PARTS NUMBER
FIGURE

& PARTS NUMBER
FIGURE

&

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO

FC5-5256-000 100 - 1
FC7-0496-000 100 - 1
FC9-5308-000 100 - 2
FC9-5311-000 100 - 3
FC9-5318-000 100 - 4
FC9-5319-000 101 - 8
FC9-5336-000 105 - 13
FC9-5353-000 100 - 5
FC9-5356-000 100 - 6
FC9-5363-000 103 - 9
FC9-5364-000 101 - 10
FC9-5365-000 100 - 7
FC9-5366-000 100 - 8
FC9-5367-000 100 - 9
FC9-5368-000 100 - 10
FC9-5369-000 100 - 11
FC9-5370-000 100 - 12
FC9-5377-000 100 - 8
FE2-2844-000 105 - 14
FE2-2856-000 100 - 2
FH4-6302-000 930 - IC
FK2-9583-000 001 - 6
FK3-0155-000 105 - 11
FK3-1130-000 001 - 5
FK3-1228-000 001 - 3
FK3-1230-000 001 - 4
FK3-1800-000 931 - IC
FL3-8776-000 105 - 15
FM0-2640-000 001 - 1
FM0-2641-000 001 - 1
FM0-3834-000 100 - 20
FM0-3835-000 100 - 15
FM0-4623-000 105 - 16
FM0-4627-000 105 - 17
FM0-4628-000 100 - 27
FM0-4629-000 100 - 19
FM0-4631-000 104 - 6
FM0-4632-000 105 - 4
FM0-4633-000 104 - 7
FM0-4634-000 106 - 1
FM0-4635-000 105 - 9
FM0-4638-000 931 -
FM0-4639-000 931 -
FM0-4643-000 100 - 28
FM0-4731-000 100 - 6
FM0-4732-000 100 - 18
FM0-4733-000 100 - 16
FM0-4735-000 100 - 20
FM0-4736-000 100 - 20
FM0-4806-000 100 - 16
FM0-4811-000 100 - 16
FM1-C906-000 001 - 1

FM1-C907-000 001 - 1
FM1-C908-000 001 - 1
FM1-C911-000 001 - 1
FM1-D916-000 105 - 6
FM1-D917-000 105 - 6
FM1-D918-000 105 - 6
FM4-2203-000 100 - 13
FM4-2205-000 100 - 14
FM4-2208-000 100 - 15
FM4-2210-000 100 - 16
FM4-2211-000 100 - 17
FM4-2215-000 100 - 18
FM4-2216-000 103 - 4
FM4-2218-000 105 - 5
FM4-2222-000 105 - 2
FM4-2244-000 100 - 17
FM4-2245-000 100 - 17
FM4-2251-000 100 - 21
FM4-2252-000 100 - 17
FM4-5033-000 105 - 6
FM4-5036-000 100 - 19
FM4-5037-000 105 - 4
FM4-5038-000 104 - 6
FM4-5673-000 104 - 7
FM4-5674-000 106 - 1
FM4-5676-000 105 - 9
FM4-5678-000 105 - 6
FM4-6142-000 100 - 20
FM4-6143-000 930 -
FM4-6144-000 930 -
FM4-6145-000 930 -
FM4-6211-000 100 - 20
FM4-6212-000 100 - 20
FM4-6213-000 100 - 20
FM4-7028-000 001 - 1
FM4-7030-000 001 - 1
NPN 001 -
NPN 100 -
NPN 101 -
NPN 102 -
NPN 103 -
NPN 104 -
NPN 105 -
NPN 106 -
RC2-7705-000 100 - 25
RC2-7706-000 100 - 26
RC2-7928-000 101 - 4
RC2-8575-000 103 - 7
RK2-1302-000 001 - 2
RK2-1490-000 102 - 1
RK2-1492-000 102 - 2
RK2-1497-000 105 - 1

RK2-1499-000 104 - 1
RK2-3101-000 104 - 9
RK2-4218-000 101 - 5
RL1-2412-000 103 - 2
RM1-6263-000 104 - 2
RM1-6270-000 104 - 3
RM1-6271-000 105 - 3
RM1-6272-000 103 - 1
RM1-6273-000 104 - 4
RM1-6274-020 105 - 5
RM1-6280-000 104 - 5
RM1-6284-000 101 - 1
RM1-6296-000 106 - 2
RM1-6301-000 106 - 3
RM1-6303-000 103 - 8
RM1-6306-000 103 - 5
RM1-6311-000 106 - 4
RM1-6313-000 105 - 10
RM1-6315-000 103 - 3
RM1-6319-000 105 - 5
RM1-6321-000 103 - 6
RM1-6322-000 101 - 2
RM1-6342-000 106 - 8
RU6-0953-000 102 - 4
WA7-4673-000 930 - 1
WC4-5171-000 105 - 8
WG8-5935-000 101 - 3
WG8-5935-000 106 - 5
XA9-1420-000 100 - 23
XA9-1420-000 101 - 6
XA9-1420-000 105 - 18
XA9-1503-000 100 - 22
XA9-1503-000 101 - 9
XA9-1503-000 104 - 10
XA9-1503-000 105 - 7
XA9-1503-000 106 - 6
XA9-1671-000 100 - 24
XA9-1671-000 101 - 7
XA9-1671-000 102 - 3
XA9-1671-000 104 - 8
XA9-1671-000 105 - 12
XA9-1671-000 106 - 7
1-1





LBP6780dn/6780x/6750dn/6710i/
6700(Parts Catalog) 

LASER SHOT LBP6750dn

i-SENSYS LBP6750dn

i-SENSYS LBP6780x

imageCLASS LBP6780dn

Satera LBP6700

Satera LBP6710i

230V ASIA F15-7641-000 MGMA

230V CN F15-7651-000 MGNA

230V EUR F15-7691-000 MGLA

230V EUR F16-5291-000 MXDA

120V US F16-5231-000 MXHA

100V JP F15-7511-000 MGJA

100V JP F16-5111-000 MXCA





Contents
A1 ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM ...................................................................2-1
A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST ......................................................................2-2
001 ACCESSORIES ..................................................................................................2-3
100 EXTERNAL COVERS, PANEL, ETC. .................................................................2-5
101 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 ............................................................................2-8
102 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 ..........................................................................2-10
103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 ..........................................................................2-12
104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 ..........................................................................2-14
105 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 ..........................................................................2-16
106 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 ..........................................................................2-18
930 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6700,6750).........................................2-20
931 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6710,6780).........................................2-21
ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) ......................................2-22
ZZB MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)..............................................2-23
ZZC MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)..................................................2-30
ZZD MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)....................................................2-31
ZZE MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) .............................2-32





FIGURE A1

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6700,6750)

930

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6710,6780)

931
2-1



FIGURE A2

OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST
This is the table of the machine's options whose parts catalog is issued. 
*•O)*"J~:::i:..-1!. J <-'!l:t.111 CJ~ /Jt~ft~*t. u \gifl.Jl(1)-lt1!i:>g. 

No. Model Name(English) Model Name(Japanese) 
1 Paper Feeder Unit PF-45 ~-J~-71'-11".:L-':/t- PF-45 
2 lntelligentController NB-J2 .-f:..-7" 1J~:c:,..t-::::i:,..t-i:i-7 NB-J2 
3 Wireless Network Board-W2 i;l:IB~t1a::1 1J:..-t-.ff-1~ NB-W2 
4 CONTROL ROM CR-MET /MEV /MEU CONTROL ROM CR-MET /MEV /MELI 
5 PS ROM A-45/Barcode ROM A-45 PS ROM A-45/Barcode ROM A-45 
2-2



FIGURE 001

ACCESSORIES
ASIA,CN

100V

230V CN 120V

230V ASIA,EUR

1 2

3 4

5 6
2-3



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.001 NPN RF ACCESSORIES

1 FM4-7028-000 1 CD- ROM, USER SOFTWARE LASER SHOT LBP6750dn

1 FM4-7030-000 1 CD- ROM, USER SOFTWARE Satera LBP6700

1 FM0-2640-000 1 CD- ROM, USER SOFTWARE i-SENSYS LBP6750dn

1 FM0-2641-000 1 CD- ROM, USER SOFTWARE i-SENSYS LBP6750dn

1 FM1-C906-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE Satera LBP6710i

1 FM1-C907-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE i-SENSYS LBP6780x

1 FM1-C908-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE i-SENSYS LBP6780x

1 FM1-C911-000 1 CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE imageCLASS LBP6780dn

2 RK2-1302-000 1 CABLE, USB HOST POWER SUPPLY ASIA,CN

3 FK3-1228-000 1 CORD, POWER 100V

4 FK3-1230-000 1 CORD, POWER 230V ASIA,EUR

5 FK3-1130-000 1 CORD, POWER 230V CN

6 FK2-9583-000 1 CORD, POWER 120V
2-4



FIGURE 100

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANEL, ETC.
(SW1301)

(SW1001)

(J1)

(J505)

LBP6700,6750

LBP6700,6750

LBP6710,6780

(J3) (J3)

LBP6710,6780

LBP6700,6750

100V

19
15

14

16

22

15

117

21

8

2

13

9

24

22

22

22

12

18

22

20

28
23

6

20

6

4

5

19

27

10

25

26

3

11

7

2-5



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.100 NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

1 FC5-5256-000 1 EMBLEM Satera

1 FC7-0496-000 1 EMBLEM EXCEPT Satera

2 FC9-5308-000 1 COVER, TOP UPPER LEFT LBP6700,6750

2 FE2-2856-000 1 COVER, TOP UPPER LEFT LBP6710,6780

3 FC9-5311-000 1 COVER, RIGHT REAR

4 FC9-5318-000 1 COVER, RIGHT

5 FC9-5353-000 1 COVER, DIMM

6 FC9-5356-000 1 COVER, TOP UPPER RIGHT LBP6700,6750

6 FM0-4731-000 1 COVER, TOP UPPER RIGHT LBP6710,6780

7 FC9-5365-000 1 LABEL, JAM OPERATOR, REAR

8 FC9-5366-000 1 LABEL, MULTI-PURPOSE SIZE JP

8 FC9-5377-000 1 LABEL, MULTI-PURPOSE SIZE EXCEPT JP

9 FC9-5367-000 1 LABEL, TRAY EXTENSION MARK LBP6700,6750

10 FC9-5368-000 1 LABEL, PRINT INSTRUCTION

11 FC9-5369-000 1 LABEL, GROUNDING CAUTION 100V

12 FC9-5370-000 1 LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION

13 FM4-2203-000 1 REAR COVER ASS'Y

14 FM4-2205-000 1 LEFT COVER ASS'Y

15 FM4-2208-000 1 COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT LOWER LBP6700,6750

15 FM0-3835-000 1 COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT LOWER LBP6710,6780

16 FM4-2210-000 1 CARTRIDGE DOOR ASS'Y LBP6700,6750

16 FM0-4806-000 1 CARTRIDGE DOOR ASS'Y i-SENSYS LBP6780x

16 FM0-4811-000 1 CARTRIDGE DOOR ASS'Y LBP6780dn

16 FM0-4733-000 1 CARTRIDGE DOOR ASS'Y LBP6710i

17 FM4-2211-000 1 M.P. TRAY COVER ASS'Y Satera LBP6700

17 FM4-2244-000 1 M.P. TRAY COVER ASS'Y i-SENSYS LBP6750dn

17 FM4-2245-000 1 M.P. TRAY COVER ASS'Y LASER SHOT LBP6750dn

17 FM4-2252-000 1 M.P. TRAY COVER ASS'Y LBP6710,6780

18 FM4-2215-000 1 TOP, COVER, UNIT LBP6700,6750

18 FM0-4732-000 1 TOP COVER ASS'Y, RIGHT LBP6710,6780

19 FM4-5036-000 1 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH PCB ASS'Y LBP6700,6750 SW1301
2-6



19 FM0-4629-000 1 POWER SUPPLY SWITCH PCB ASS'Y LBP6710,6780 SW1001

20 FM4-6142-000 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y LBP6700

20 FM4-6211-000 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y LBP6750 ASIA

20 FM4-6212-000 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y LBP6750 EUR

20 FM4-6213-000 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y LBP6750 CN

20 FM0-3834-000 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y LBP6710

20 FM0-4735-000 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y LBP6780 US

20 FM0-4736-000 1 OPERATION PANEL ASS'Y LBP6780 EUR

21 FM4-2251-000 1 M.P. TRAY LIFTING PLATE ASS'Y

22 XA9-1503-000 7 SCREW, TAP, M3X6

23 XA9-1420-000 1 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

24 XA9-1671-000 1 SCREW, D, M3X8

25 RC2-7705-000 1 HINGE, MULTI-PURPOSE, LEFT

26 RC2-7706-000 1 HINGE, MULTI-PURPOSE, RIGHT

27 FM0-4628-000 1 CABLE, SWITCH LBP6710,6780

28 FM0-4643-000 1 CABLE, USB LBP6710,6780

FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

2-7



FIGURE 101

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
(J8001)

(J12)

(J8010)

(J1505)

(J100)
(J1702)

(J1703)

(PS8001)
(J8001) LBP6700,6750

3

1

2

5

4

4

8

9

7

10

7

6

7

7

7

7

7
7

7

2-8



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.101 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

1 RM1-6284-000 1 TAG HOLDER ASS'Y

2 RM1-6322-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y

3 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS8001

4 RC2-7928-000 2 STOPPER, BUSHING ARM

5 RK2-4218-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

6 XA9-1420-000 4 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

7 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8

8 FC9-5319-000 1 COVER, RIGHT FRONT

9 XA9-1503-000 1 SCREW, TAP, M3X6

10 FC9-5364-000 1 LABEL, DUPLEXING JAM CLEARING LBP6700,6750
2-9



FIGURE 102

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
(SL1)
(J1602)

(SL2)
(J1601)

Z
TO FIGURE 104

1

2

3

3

3

3 3

3

33

3

3

4

2-10



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.102 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

1 RK2-1490-000 1 SOLENOID SL1

2 RK2-1492-000 1 SOLENOID SL2

3 XA9-1671-000 5 SCREW, D, M3X8

4 RU6-0953-000 1 GEAR, 30T
2-11



FIGURE 103

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
1

3

5

5

6

4

8

9

5

2

7

2-12



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

1 RM1-6272-000 1 REGISTRATION ROLLER ASS'Y

2 RL1-2412-000 1 ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE

3 RM1-6315-000 1 TRANSFER LOWER GUIDE ASS'Y

4 FM4-2216-000 1 CASSETTE ASS'Y

5 RM1-6306-000 4 BASE PLATE ROLLER ASS'Y

6 RM1-6321-000 1 ROLLER, TRANSFER

7 RC2-8575-000 1 PAD, MULTI-PURPOSE SEPARATION

8 RM1-6303-000 1 SEPARATION HOLDER ASS'Y

9 FC9-5363-000 1 LABEL, CST. PAPER SET
2-13



FIGURE 104

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
(FM2)
(J8010)

(PS225)
(J513)

(PS215)
(J507)

(J1610)
(J501)

A

Z
TO FIGURE 102

A

1

3

5

9

4

2

8

10

10

8

7

6

2-14



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.104 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

1 RK2-1499-000 1 FAN FM2

2 RM1-6263-000 1 LOWER PAPER FEED GUIDE ASS'Y

3 RM1-6270-000 1 PAPER FEED GUIDE ASS'Y

4 RM1-6273-000 1 POSITION GUIDE ASS'Y

5 RM1-6280-000 1 H.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y

6 FM4-5038-000 1 TOP SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6700,6750 PS215

6 FM0-4631-000 1 TOP SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6710,6780 PS215

7 FM4-5673-000 1 PAPER WIDTH SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6700,6750 PS225

7 FM0-4633-000 1 PAPER WIDTH SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6710,6780 PS225

8 XA9-1671-000 6 SCREW, D, M3X8

9 RK2-3101-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

10 XA9-1503-000 3 SCREW, TAP, M3X6
2-15



FIGURE 105

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
SEE FIGURE 930

NOT
SERVICE

PART

NOT
SERVICE

PART NOT
SERVICE

PART

SEE FIGURE 931

(PS3)
(J1603)

(PS205)

(J1604)

(J18)
(J1608) (J1701)

(J1)
(J1)

(J5004)

(J5005)

(SW501)

(FM1)
(J1606)

(J1803)

(J1)

(J22)

LBP6700,6750LBP6710,6780

LBP6710,6780

LBP6710,6780

(J3)

(J691)

5

2

10

3

4

8

6

1

9

12

7

7
7

7

11

12

18

16

7

7
7

14

7

7

7

13

13

1815

17
2-16



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.105 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

1 RK2-1497-000 1 FAN FM1

2 FM4-2222-000 1 CASSETTE PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y

3 RM1-6271-000 1 IDLER ROLLER ASS'Y

4 FM4-5037-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6700,6750 PS205

4 FM0-4632-000 1 MULTI-PURPOSE SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6710,6780 PS205

5 FM4-2218-000 1 FIXING ASS'Y 100V

5 RM1-6274-020 1 FIXING ASS'Y 120V

5 RM1-6319-000 1 FIXING ASS'Y 230V

6 FM4-5033-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER ASS'Y LBP6700 100V

6 FM4-5678-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER ASS'Y LBP6750 230V

6 FM1-D916-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y LBP6710 100V

6 FM1-D917-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y LBP6780 120V

6 FM1-D918-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y LBP6780 230V

7 XA9-1503-000 AR SCREW, TAP, M3X6

8 WC4-5171-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW501

9 FM4-5676-000 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR ASS'Y LBP6700,6750

9 FM0-4635-000 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6710,6780

10 RM1-6313-000 1 CST. PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y

11 FK3-0155-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

12 XA9-1671-000 4 SCREW, D, M3X8

13 FC9-5336-000 2 RAIL, ISLOT LBP6700,6750

14 FE2-2844-000 1 COVER, SD LBP6710,6780

15 FL3-8776-000 1 A.N. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY LBP6710,6780

16 FM0-4623-000 1 AC CONNECTING PCB ASSEMBLY LBP6710,6780

17 FM0-4627-000 1 CABLE, SUB POWER SUPPLY REMOTE LBP6710,6780

18 XA9-1420-000 1 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8 LBP6710,6780
2-17



FIGURE 106

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6
(J8007)

(J8002)

(M8002)
(J8002)

(M8003)
(J8003)

(J1801)

(J1504)

(PS4)
(J4)

(PS1)
(J3)

(SW235)
(J1612)

2

1

3 3

5

4

5

7

7

7

7

7

6

7

8

2-18



FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.106 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6

1 FM4-5674-000 1 TRAY SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6700,6750 SW235

1 FM0-4634-000 1 TRAY SENSOR PCB ASS'Y LBP6710,6780 SW235

2 RM1-6296-000 1 FIXING MOTOR ASS'Y M8002

3 RM1-6301-000 4 PAPER DELIVERY ROLLER ASS'Y

4 RM1-6311-000 1 FACE-DOWN ROLLER ASS'Y

5 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER PS1,PS4

6 XA9-1503-000 3 SCREW, TAP, M3X6

7 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8

8 RM1-6342-000 1 MOTOR, DC M8003
2-19



FIGURE 930

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6700,6750)
FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.930 FM4-6143-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y Satera LBP6700

Fig.930 FM4-6145-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y i-SENSYS LBP6750dn

Fig.930 FM4-6144-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y LASER SHOT LBP6750dn

1 WA7-4673-000 1 IC, 24LC256-I/PG, EEP-ROM IC9

IC FH4-6302-000 1 IC,S1L50552F32L000,ASIC IC1009

1

2-20



FIGURE 931

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y (LBP6710,6780)
FIGURE 
& KEY 

NO.

PARTS 
NUMBER

R
A
N
K

Q'TY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

S
V
C

Fig.931 FM0-4638-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y LBP6710

Fig.931 FM0-4639-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y LBP6780

IC FK3-1800-000 1 IC, ASIC, MB8AA4241EPBH-GE1 IC13
2-21



FIGURE ZZA

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)
Table 1  Material and Surface treatment

Black

Black

Black

White

White

White

Iron and steel phosphating (P1)

6

7

8

9

Color

Black

White

White

5

Surface treatment

Stainless steel

Brass

Steel

Material

Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3)

Stainless steel black coloring (BC4)

not to be given

Regular nickel plating (NL)

Black nickel plating (BN)

White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3)

Regular nickel chromium plating (NC)

Regular nickel plating (NL)

No.

1

3

4

2

Mechanical standard parts

About a mechanical standard parts
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product.
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer.
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog.
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size.

Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts
Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part.
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers.
2-22



FIGURE ZZB

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)
M1.4 M1.6 M1.7 M2 M2.5 M2.6
2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4

0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8
2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4

2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4
0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93

0.68 0.8 0.88 1 1.25 1.3
2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5
0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2
2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5
0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8

Head size (mm)

Pan head Class 1

Countersunk head Class 1

Oval countersunk head Class 1

Pan head Class 3

Pan head Class 2

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments

XA1-1, 6, 7

XA1-3

XA1-4

D d

D d

LH

D d

L
K H

L
H

Screws

XB1-2400-609
Type No. XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw.

Normal designation d 40 expresses M4.0.

Length L 0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm.

Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1.

1. Screws

How to read Parts Numbers
2-23



M1.4 M1.6 M1.7 M2 M2.5 M2.6
2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4

0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8

2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4
0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8

2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4
0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93

2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4
0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93

2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5
0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8

2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5
0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2

2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5
0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2

2.5 2.8 3 - - -
0.2 0.2 0.2 - - -

2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5
0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8

Head size (mm)

With tatered end pan head Class 1

With tatered end pan head Class 3

With tatered end countersunk head

With tatered end pan head Class 2

With parallel end ultra thin head

With parallel end pan head Class 1

With parallel end pan head Class 3

With parallel end countersunk head

With parallel end pan head Class 2

1-2. Precision Tapping Screws

XA4-1, 2, 4

XA4-3

XA4-5

XA4-6, 7, 9

XA4-8D d

L
H

L
H

LH
D d

LH

D d

D d

D d

LH
2-24



M2 M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5
3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9
1.3 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3

4 5 - 6 8 10
1.2 1.45 - 1.75 2.3 2.8

4 5 - 6 8 10
1.6 2 - 2.45 3.2 4

8 12 12 12 16 20

4.3 5.3 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3
1.2 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1

Head size (mm)

Screw part length
b

Pan head

Binding head

Countersunk head

Oval countersunk head

1-3. Cross Recessed Head  Screws

XB1-1

XB1-2

XB1-3

XB1-4

dkdk

L
kLk

dk

Lf k

dk

L
f k
2-25



Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright)

Pan head + Spring washer

Pan head + Toothed lock washer

Pan head + Spring washer and 
plain washer (circular bright)

Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright)

Binding head + Spring washer

Binding head + Toothed lock washer

Binding head + Spring washer and
 plain washer (circular bright)

1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer

XB2-1 XB2-2 XB2-3 XB2-4

XB2-5 XB2-6 XB2-7 XB2-8

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

L

2-26



M3 M4
8 10

5.5 5.5
3.1 3.1
3.2 3.2

Head size (mm)

M3 M4
6.3 8.3
1.3 1.7
1.9 2.5

Head size (mm)

For metallic materials

For metallic materials with clawed

Binding head

1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Matallic Materials

1-6. Special Tapping Screws

dk

L

f

k

D
LHB
2-27



M2 M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5
3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9
1.3 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3

4 5 5.2 6 8 10
1.2 1.45 1.5 1.75 2.3 2.8

4.3 5.3 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3
1.2 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1

Head size (mm)

M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5
4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9
1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3

6.5 6.5 8 10 12
2.1 2.1 1.75 3.2 4

5.5 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3
1.6 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1

Head size (mm)

Pan head

Binding head

Countersunk head

Pan head

Binding head

Flanged pan head

1-7. General Head Tapping Screws

XB4-6 XB4-8

XB4-7

1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials

XB5-1 XB5-6

XB5-2

Lk

dk ddk d

Lk

dk d

Lk

ddk

Lf k

ddk

Lf k

ddk

Lk
2-28



M1.6
M1.7 M2 M2.5

M2.6 M3 M5 M5

0.7 0.9 1.3 1.5 2 2.5
1.5 1.7 2 2 2.5 3
0.4 0.5 0.65 0.75 1 1.25

- 1 1.2 1.4 1.9 2.4
- 1.2 1.5 1.7 2.2 2.8

0.8 1 1.5 2 2.5 3.5

M6

3�
3.5
1.5

2.9
3.3

4
0.55 0.75 1.25 1.75 2.25 3.2 3.7

Head size (mm)

M2 M2.5
M2.6 M3 M5 M5

5 6.5 8 10 12
1.7 2.1 2.5 3.2 4

Head size (mm)

Cone point

Double point

Flat point

Flanged pan head

1-9. Hexagon Socket Set Screws

1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws

XB6-1 XB6-2 XB6-3
ddk

Lk

dt

L
tS

dp

L

d1

L

2-29



FIGURE ZZC

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)
max

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12

dk 5.5 7 8.5 10 13 16 18
S 2.5 3 4 5 6 8 10

K 3 4 5 6 8 10 12
Screw part length

b 2018 22 24 28 32 36

Head size (mm)

Hexagon socket head cap screws

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws

L
b

K

dk

S

Bolt (Socket head cap screw)

XB7-1080-409
Type No. XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws.

Normal designation d 080 expresses M8.0.

Length L 40 expresses a length of 40mm.

Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1.

2. Bolts (Socket head cap screw)

How to read Parts Numbers
2-30



FIGURE ZZD

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)
M2 M2.5 M3 M4 M5 M6 M8
4 5 5.5 7 8 10 13

1.6 2 2.4 3.2 4 5 6.5
1.2 1.6 1.8 2.4 3.2 3.6 5
1.6 2 2.4 3.2 4.7 5.2 6.8

- - - - 5.1 5.7 7.5
- - - - 5.6 6.1 7.9

1.2 1.6 1.8 2.2 2.7 3.2 4
1.2 1.6 1.8 2.2 2.7 3.2 4

Head size (mm)

Hexagon nut Class 1

Hexagon nut Class 3

Hexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered

Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced

Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered

Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced

Hexagon nut

Hexagon thin nut double chamfered

Hexagon thin nut not chamfered

3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts

S m m

Nuts

XB7-2100-309
Type No. XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1.

Normal designation d 0-30 expresses M3.0.

Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1.

3. Nuts

How to read Parts Numbers
2-31



FIGURE ZZE

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING 

RINGS)

Nominal 
designationType

Table 5

d (mm) t (mm)

007 0.65 2 0.2
010 0.95 2.8 0.2
013 1.25 3.3 0.3
017 1.65 4.2 0.4
020 1.95 4.6 0.5
024 2.35 6 0.6
028 2.74 6.5 0.6
032Type 1 3.14 7.2 0.6
0371

Type 2
2

3.64 8 0.7
040
042
050
058
060
064
074
080
008
012
015
020
025
030
040
050
060
070
080
090
100

3.93
4.13
4.93
5.73
5.93
6.32
7.31
7.91

0.8
1.2
1.5

2
2.5

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

10
10
11
12

12.7
13.5

15
16.5

2
3
4
5
6
7
9

11
12
14
16
18
20

0.7
0.7
0.7
0.7
0.9
0.9
0.9

1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.8
0.8
0.8
0.8

1

D (mm)

Retaining ring - E type (Type 1)

Retaining ring - E type (Type 2)

5-1. Retaining Rings - E type

D t

d

Retaining Rings

XD2-1100-202
Type No. XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Type1).

Nominal designation 0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation.
(See Table 5)

5. Retaining Rings

How to read Parts Numbers

Material and Surface treatment 2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is 
not to be given) from Table 1.
2-32



Nominal 
designation

Table 5

d3 (mm) b (mm) a (mm) d0 (mm)

020 1.9 0.5 1 1.8 0.8
1.9 0.9
1.9 0.9

2 0.9
2.8 1.2
2.9 1.3
2.9 1.3
3.1 1.4
3.3 1.4
3.5 1.4
4.7 1.5
4.7 2

025 2.35 0.5 1.2
030 2.85 0.6 1.4
035 3.3 0.6 1.6
040 3.8 0.8 1.8
045 4.25 0.8 2
050 4.75 0.8 2.2
060 5.7 1 2.4
070 6.7 1 2.7
080
090
100

7.7
8.65
9.65

1
1.2
1.2

3
3.3
3.5

t (mm)

Nominal 
designation

No of
teeth

Table 5

d2 (mm) t (mm)

015 1.4 5.2 0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25

3
3
3
4
4
5
5
5
6

020 1.9 6
024 2.3 6.4
030 2.8 8
040 3.8 9
050 4.8 10
060 5.8 11
080 7.8 13
100 9.8 15.4

D (mm)

Grip ring

Toothed retaining ring

5-2. Grip Rings

5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings

D t

d2
d0

b
a

d3

t

2-33



Nominal 
designation

Table 5

d3 (mm) b (mm) a (mm) d0 (mm)

010 9.3 1
1
1
1
1
1

1.2

1.6 3 1.2
3.2 1.5
3.4 1.7
3.5 1.7
3.6 1.7
3.7 1.7
3.8 1.7
3.9 2
4.1 2
4.3 2
4.6 2
4.8

5
5.4

2
2.5
2.5

012 11.1 1.8
014 12.9 2
015 13.8 2.1
016 14.7 2.2
017 15.7 2.2
018 16.5 2.6
020 18.5 1.2 2.7

20.5 1.2 2.7022
025
028
030
032
035

23.2
25.9
27.9
29.6
32.2

1.2
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

3.1
3.1
3.5
3.5

4

t (mm)

Nominal 
designation

Table 5

d3 (mm) b (mm) a (mm) d0 (mm)

010 10.7 1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1.8 3.1 1.2
3.2 1.2
3.3 1.5
3.6 1.7
3.7 1.7

4 1.7
4 2
4 2

4.1 2
4.4 2
4.6 2
4.7
5.2
5.2
5.2
5.7
5.8
5.9
6.1
6.5
6.5
6.5
6.8
6.9
7.4
7.4
7.8

8
8

8.3
8.5

2
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5

3
3
3

011 11.8 1.8
012 13 1.8
014 15.1 2
016 17.3 2
018 19.5 2.5
019
020

20.5 2.5

022
21.5 1 2.5
23.5 1 2.5

025
028
030
032
035
037
040
042
045
047
050
052
055
060
062
068
072
075
080
085
090
095

26.9
30.1
32.1
34.4
37.8
39.8
43.5
45.5
48.5
50.5
54.2
56.2
59.2
64.2
66.2
72.5
76.5
79.5
85.5
90.5
95.5

100.5

1.2
1.2
1.2
1.2
1.5
1.5
1.8
1.8
1.8
1.8

2
2
2
2
2

2.5
2.5
2.5
2.5

3
3
3

3
3
3

3.5
3.5
3.5

4
4

4.5
4.5
4.5
5.1
5.1
5.1
5.5

6
6.6
6.6

7
7

7.6
8

t (mm)

Retaining ring - C type for shaft

Retaining ring - C type for hole

5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type

t

d3

b

a

d0

t

d3

b

a

d0
2-34



Prepared by
CANON INC.

OIP Business Support Group



Canon 


	imageCLASS LBP6780dn
	Contents
	Numerical Index
	FIGURE A1
	FIGURE A2
	FIGURE 001
	FIGURE 100
	FIGURE 101
	FIGURE 102
	FIGURE 103
	FIGURE 104
	FIGURE 105
	FIGURE 106
	FIGURE 930
	FIGURE 931
	FIGURE ZZA
	FIGURE ZZB
	FIGURE ZZC
	FIGURE ZZD
	FIGURE ZZE

